
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

9.30 am 
Friday 

11 March 2022 
Havering Town Hall 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer  

Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
01708 433065 

 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
 

Councillor Robert Benham 
Councillor Roger Ramsey 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz 
Councillor Terence Paul 
Councillor Zulfiqar Ali 

  

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March 2022 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March 2022 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies (if any received). 

 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items n the Agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to te consideration 
of the matter.  
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 3rd December 2021 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

4 ONESOURCE STRATEGY 2020-23 PROGRESS REPORT FOR Q3 (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

5 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 (Pages 19 - 62) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

6 TRANSFER OF SERVICES TO NEWHAM COUNCIL (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
 Report Attached. 

 

7 WORKPLACE INVESTIGATION SERVICE (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 Report and exempt report attached. 

 

8 JOINT COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
3 December 2021 (2.00  - 4.07 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Havering 
 

Robert Benham, Roger Ramsey and Damian White 
 

Newham 
 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz, Zulfiqar Ali and Terry Paul  
 

  
  
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
Also present: 
 
Dave McNamara, Director of Finance 
Patrick Montgomery, Director of Technology and Innovation (via Zoom) 
Liz Carswell, Assistant Director, Performance, Policy and Programmes 
Rose Younger, Director of Procurement  
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer  
 
One member of the Press was also present.  
 
18 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. There were no matters arising.  
 

21 ONESOURCE STRATEGY 2021-22 PROGRESS REPORT FOR Q2  
 
Concerns were raised that the direct debit issues were examples of 
oneSource not meeting its strategic objectives and that the report did not 
give a sense of progress against strategic priorities. Officers responded that 
projects listed could have priorities changed in order to for example address 
the direct debit issue.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 3 December 
2021 

 

 

 

The strategy had been launched in February 2020 but the impact of the 
lockdown had delayed many activities. By April 2021, some activities had 
been found to no longer be relevant. More than 50% of activities were 
however the same as identified at the start of the strategy and officers would 
confirm the exact figure for this. Timescales for project completion could be 
included in the report for the next meeting. It was also suggested that each 
activity should be linked in the report to one of the five oneSource priorities.  
 
It was clarified that the work to launch a contracts register had been 
undertaken but the register was not fully complete as yet. Members were 
keen to move the contracts register to completion and asked what the 
Councils could do to assist this. There was a lot of low level contract spend 
and it was wished to establish what the value of this was and the level of 
contracts above the threshold. The threshold had been set at £10k in 
Newham and £25k in Havering. 
 
IT and hybrid office work had progressed better in Newham than in 
Havering. It was agreed that a report on the hybrid office strategy should be 
brought to a future meeting of the Joint Committee.   
 
 

22 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2  
 
A report showed progress against the standards that had been agreed. An 
update could be circulated on the reasons for the vacancy rate in Havering. 
Members were invited to send in questions on the report, the answers to 
which could be circulated outside the meeting.  
 
The higher number of performance ratings for Newham mainly covered non-
shared services. It was suggested that the report should show similar 
performance indicators for Havering and Newham in order to assess 
performance.  
 
Officers would confirm if the figures for use of agency staff applied just to 
oneSource services.  
 
 

23 OVERVIEW OF THE ONESOURCE APPROACH TO TRADING REPORT  
 
The oneSource approach to trading aimed to reduce overspends and 
achieve savings. This had led to a more nuanced approach to trading with a 
focus on services that were making a profit. It was aimed to have high 
quality, low cost services that would allow the most profit on trading. The 
report stated that, for some services, oneSource was more attractive than 
the private sector.  
 
The commercial protocol had been brought to the Joint Committee in 2019 
but it would be necessary to work out what was now feasible for oneSource. 
Whilst a lot of work could be done on existing resources, a business case 
would be needed to expand services. Members felt that oneSource services 

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 3 December 
2021 

 

 

 

should be benchmarked against the private sector and see
[...]
 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that steps had been taken to address 
weaknesses in the procurement structure and to reduce the number of 
agency workers used.  
 
The I-Procure system allowed the identification of contracts that Havering 
and Newham could procure together. Contract spend was improving as was 
the management of procurement. Social value guidance had been 
developed for both Councils as had a training gateway tool. A list of social 
value items would be taken to both Cabinets, allowing for a greater degree 
of visibility and transparency.  
 
Officers felt that the biggest single improvement had been the establishment 
of a gateway review group. This met on a weekly basis with the Section 151 
officers to ensure that procurement was delivering the right outcomes. The 
group had identified £2.3m savings for Newham and £1m for Havering 
although these would not all be achieved in the current financial year. The 
group wished to continue delivering savings on new contracts whilst 
external experts were looking at savings on new contracts. Savings 
information on new and existing contracts could be brought to the next 
meeting.  
 

Page 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 3 December 
2021 

 

 

 

Members felt contract values should be benchmarked against other 
Councils in order to maximise efficiency. Members also felt that the Contract 
Procedure Rules had been relied on too heavily in the past and that the 
extent to which the contracts register was not sufficiently complete was 
undermining this work. It was agreed that a report on the governance of the 
contracts register should be brought to a meeting between oneSource SLT 
and Havering’s Cabinet. 
 
The negotiation of existing contracts was bound by laws and regulations 
although savings could be achieved at extension points in the contract. It 
was accepted that there had not been any management of contract 
specification prior to the Gateway Review. The contracts register was a 
priority and this had been published on the Council websites. It was hoped 
that services would take more responsibility for the register themselves.  
 
Mayor Fiaz asked for assurances that the social value outcomes required 
from procurement would be retained. It was agreed that this should be 
discussed further at the next meeting of the Joint Committee.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

11th March 2022 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

One Source Strategy 2020-23 
Progress Report for Q3 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Liz Carswell, Assistant Director 
Performance, Policy and 
Programmes 

Financial summary: 
 

Not applicable 
 

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

The One Source Strategy 2020-2023, originally published in February 2020, set out the priorities for 
one source over the following three years, and identified the five strategic priorities for the 
organisation.  These priorities are delivered in a number of ways, through service planning, through 
projects and activities, and via BAU. 

This report, and the presentation attached in Appendix 1, provides an update on progress over Q3 
2021-22. This includes key activities from services, as well as an overview of the key projects that 
delivery this strategy. The report also discusses the changes that have taken place in one source 
over the last few months and addresses the plan for the organisation going forward.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To note the one source strategy 2021-22 progress update for Q3 (October - December) 

presented in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

1. Background 
  
1.1 Our one source strategy 2020-2023, which was presented to the Joint Committee on 7th 

February 2020 and publically launched to staff later that month, built on the achievements and 
lessons learnt as a partnership. It set out our vision and priorities for the future, and how we 
would achieve them.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
1.2 The global pandemic put on hold the full progression of this plan in the original timescale 

envisioned, as one source focussed on supporting Newham and Havering to manage the 
pandemic and to provide critical support to the local communities.  

 
1.3 In reviewing the strategy in March/April 2021, we remained confident that the basics of the one 

source Strategy were solid, although a revised and updated plan and timetable for progressing 
the strategy was required. An update to the one source Strategy was therefore presented and 
agreed at Joint Committee on 30th April 2021. It was further agreed that quarterly updates on 
progress would be presented to the Committee going forward.  

 
 

2. one source strategy 2021-22 progress update for Q3 
 

2.1 The one source strategy 2021-22 progress update for Q3 outlines the key activities and actions 
that one source has undertaken in the previous three months that contribute to delivering the 
one source strategy and the five one source strategic priorities.  
 

 
 

2.2 This progress report includes key activities from services, as well as an overview of the key 
projects that deliver on this strategy.   
 

2.3 Going forward, the one source strategy remains in place and we continue to deliver the 
activities and projects that support this. These are outlined in the presentation. 

 
2.4 However, we also recognise that one source has seen a lot of change over the last few months, 

including the departure of the Executive Director and an interim reporting structure in place. In 
the longer term a review of the one source arrangement will take place which will allow a re-
look at the one source model, considering what works, what doesn't and how the model might 
be changed going forward to make the organisation more responsive to the Councils’ priorities. 
A key part of this will be conversations with the Members of the Joint Committee to hear their 
views on the current arrangements and to consider what it might look like in the future.  

 

Page 8



 
 

2.5 Following this review we recognise it may be necessary to relook at the one source strategy 
earlier than originally planned, to ensure that it reflects the future direction of the organisation. 
This will be kept under review and any changes reported back to the Joint Committee.  
 
 

Legal implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
Financial Implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
HR Implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
Appendices: 
1. One Source Strategy 2021-22 progress – Q3 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



One Source
Update 

JOINT COMMITTEE - MARCH 
2022

P
age 11



2

Contents 
1 Summary 3
2 one source activities 4 - 5
3 Progress with one source priorities 6
4 Next steps 7

P
age 12



3

1. Summary

 One source has seen a lot of change over the last few months, with the departure of the 
Executive Director and an interim reporting structure in place, pending longer term 
decisions on the future of one source.

 Currently the two s151 officers from each of the partner councils have stepped in as co-
leaders of one source in the short term, and with a ‘pay and rations’ reporting hierarchy 
that sees Conrad Hall take on line management responsibilities for the following 
members of OMT:

 Ben Plant (HR&OD)

 Asmat Hussain (Legal & Governance)

 Sarah Bryant (Exchequer & Transactional)

 Simon Oliver (ICT)

 Liz Carswell (AD Policy, Performance & Programmes)

 In addition to his continuing line management responsibilities as Director of Finance, 
Dave McNamara takes on the line management responsibilities for:

 Rose Younger (Procurement)

 Mark Butler (Asset Management)

 These arrangements are interim measures only and in the longer term it is agreed that a 
review of the one source arrangement should take place which will allow us to re-look at 
the one source model, consider what works, what doesn't and how the model might be 
chan
[...]
ge 16



7

 Following the departure of the Executive Director in December 2021, interim management arrangements have been put in 
place for one source, pending a more comprehensive review to consider the future of the organisation. 

 This is an opportunity for us to re-look at the one source model, to consider what works, what doesn't and how the model 
might be changed going forward to make the organisation more responsive to the Councils’ priorities.

 The s151 officers from both Councils have commissioned Ben Plant, Director of HR&OD to conduct a detailed review into 
one source and consider future options for the organisation.

 This review is currently being scoped, and likely to consider:
 Leadership of one source

 One source operating model 

 Stakeholder engagement 

 Consultation with Members will be an integral part of this review, and the Director will be seeking meetings with all of the Joint 
Committee Members for detailed conversations on their views on the current one source arrangement and what it might look 
like in the future. 

 Other stakeholders will also be consulted including, though not limited to, the Chief Executives, s151 officers, Council 
Directors and relevant council staff.

 The review will be bought back to the Joint Committee for consideration. 

4. Future of one source

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

One Source Joint 
Committee 
 
 

11th March 2022 

Subject heading: 
 
 

one source Performance Report, Q3 
2021-22  

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Liz Carswell, AD Performance, Policy 
and Programmes  

Financial summary: 
 

Not applicable 
 

 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

The one source Performance Indicators form part of the Providing Quality Assurance and 
Performance Management of service delivery report agreed at Joint Committee and 
reported to the Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis.  

This report presents the Performance Report for the third quarter (Oct -21 to Dec-21) of 
2021-22. 

 
 

   RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
I. To note the one source Performance Report for the third quarter of 2021-22 attached 

at Appendix i. 
 
 
 

 
      REPORT DETAIL 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 Key to one source delivery is the need to provide assurance that priorities and 

performance standards are being met, and services are aligned to each Council’s 

strategic objectives.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 
 

1.2 A KPI framework has been created to group one source measures in a way that 
enables clear oversight and assessment of one source performance and direction of 
travel. The new framework focuses on performance in 4 key areas: 

 

 The quality of service 

 The income / expenditure (monetary) generated / incurred by the service 

 The speed of service delivery 

 The amount (volume) of service delivered 
 
The overall KPIs are underpinned by management information and data submitted by 
the individual one source Directorates. 
 

1.3 The one source KPIs were reviewed and refreshed for 2021-22, and aligned to the 

priorities of both partner boroughs, as well as the priorities outlined in the one source 

strategy. The performance measures and management information have been 

identified by one source directors as key to monitoring and reporting to s151 officers 

and to the Joint Committee.  
 
 

2. Performance report summary for quarter three 
 
2.1 The data indicates that, for KPIs overall, performance has improved in 14 measures 

and declined in 8 measures, compared to the previous reporting period.  For the year-
to-date (quarters one to three), the performance trend has generally been improving.  
 

2.2 Looking at our performance for the third quarter of 2021-22, one source has improved 
or sustained outcomes (compared to the previous period):  

 

 Commercial income – has built on its strong start during the first half of the 
year and remains on target to meet expectation. 

 Legal review and drafting of 
[...]
uarterly

quarterly

quarterly

quarterly

90 days in arrears

Speed and Volume Measures

Appendix C one source Newham Corporate Scorecard return to Home Page

one source Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter 3

P
age 61



return to Home Page

P
age 62



 
 

 
 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

11th March 2022 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

Transfer of Services to Newham 
Council 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Mark Butler, Director of Asset 
Management, oneSource 
mark.butler@onesource.co.uk 
 

Financial summary: 
 

It is proposed to delegate authority to 
the Council’s respective S.151 
Officers to agree the financial detail 
associated with the proposal 
 

 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
     This report proposes the transfer of the Newham Health & Safety function from   oneSource 
     to Newham Council with effect from 1st April 2022 including the transfer of Newham-    
     employed staff and related salary budgets. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To agree in principle to the transfer of the Newham Health & Safety function from OneSource 
to Newham Council with effect from 1st April 2022. 
. 

2. To delegate authority to the Councils’ Section 151 Officers to approve the detail of 
consequent financial and staffing arrangements. 
 

3. To delegate authority to the Director of Legal & Governance to vary the terms of the 
oneSource agreement and, if necessary, update the oneSource Scheme of Delegation to 
reflect the transfer.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 63

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mark.butler@onesource.co.uk


 
 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Health & Safety advisory function for both Councils is currently a shared service, provided 

as part of the Asset Management function within oneSource. The service supports all 
corporate directorates in both councils, plus Havering schools and some academies. Newham 
schools source their health and safety support from Newham Partnership Working (NPW) and 
elsewhere. 
  

1.2 Newham Council
[...]
 
  

Support 1 
  

 
6.6 

  

    

 
13.2 

  

Page 68



 

 

 
 

ONE SOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Subject Heading: Workplace Investigation Service 

 
Report Author and Contact Details: Ben Plant 

Director of HR and Organisational 
Development 

ben.plant@onesource.co.uk 
 

Financial Summary: As detailed in Appendix A, which is 
exempt in accordance with paragraph 1 
(information relating to any individual), 
paragraph 2 (information which is likely 
to reveal the identity of an individual) 
and paragraph 3 (information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of 
both councils). In all the circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemptions outweighs the public 
interest in disclosure. 

 
 

 
 
Newham wishes to end its use of the workplace investigation service, which is a 
small team within the shared HR and Organisational Development function. This 
report sets out proposed arrangements for implementing this change and meeting 
the resulting cost. 

 
 
For the reasons set out in this report, it is recommended that the Joint Committee 

agree: 

1. to remove the Newham delegated function in respect of the workplace 

investigation service from the one source shared service arrangement 

SUMMARY 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

2. to the proposed arrangements for implementing this change and meeting the 
resulting cost 

3. to delegate the timescale for implementation to the one source Director of HR 
and Organisational Development, in consultation with the section 151 officer 

for each council 

 
 

1 Background 

1.1 The one source HR and Organisational Development function includes a small 

workplace investigation service comprising three employees. The team is 
responsible for: 

 undertaking disciplinary and grievance investigations 

 quality assuring investigations carried out by line managers 

 providing advice, guidance and training 

1.2 The service operates across Havering and Newham; it also has a number of 
external clients, primarily other local authorities in London and Essex. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 Newham wishes to end its use of the workplace investigation service provided 
by one source. This reflects Newham’s preference to draw on its internal audit 

function for all investigation services required by the authority. 

2.2 Proposed arrangements for implementing this change and meeting the 

resulting cost are set out in Appendix A (exempt). In summary, it is proposed 
to reduce the size of the workplace investigation service by one employee. 
The redundancy cost arising from this change will be wholly met by Newham. 

 
 

Financial implications and risks: 

The financial implications of this proposal are set out in Appendix A. Havering will 
not incur any additional cost as a result of the proposed change. 

  

REPORT DETAIL 

IMPLICATIONS & RISKS 

Page 70



 

Legal implications and risks: 

The one source agreement is a contract between Havering and Newham councils. 
The workplace investigation service is only one element of the delegated HR and 
Organisational Development function. As the primary delegated function remains 
substantively with the one source Joint Committee, there is no requirement for the 
main agreement to be amended. 

At an operational level, once Newham’s use of the workplace investigation service 
has ended, the current service plan, which sets out service levels and outputs for the 
shared services together with financial data, may require amendment. Budgets will 
need to be adjusted accordingly. 

The one source agreement provides that the councils may depart from the default 
equal share in costs and liabilities that are incurred by the Joint Committee in 
fulfilling obligations under the agreement. The proposed financial implications set out 
in Appendix A (exempt) are permissible and the councils can rely on their general 
power of competence under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011. 

Under the terms of the one source a
[...]
position of £7.3m.  

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
A summary of OneSource’s period 10 forecast and the movement from period 6 is set out in 
the table below:  
 

 

Period 10 (end of January)  
  
   

Period 6   

Description 
Budget 
(£000) 

Forecast 
(£000) 

Variance 
(£000)  

Variance 
(£000) 

Movement 
(£000) 

Newham Non-
Shared (7.4) (4.7) 2.7  3.1 (0.4) 

Havering Non-
Shared (1.2) 0.9 2.1  2.1 0 

Shared 5.2 6.8 1.6  2.1 (0.5) 

Total One Source (3.4) 3 6.4  7.3 (0.9) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The joint committee are asked to note the period 10 position and its improvement from the period 
6 as well as the continued work being undertaken by the oneSource management team to further 
reduce the projected overspend and bring spend back in line with budgets.  
 Page 75

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Dave.mcnamara@oneSource.co.uk


 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

1. oneSource shared  

 

1.1 There is a forecasted overspend of £1.6m against budget within the oneSource shared area 
which is an improvement of £0.5m on the period 6 position of £2.1m. Of the forecasted 
overspend it is calculated that £0.4m is due to the London Borough of Newham and £1.2m 
is due to the London Borough of Havering. These figures are inclusive of £1m of Covid 
funding loaded into the shared area by the London Borough of Newham of which 100% of 
the benefit is attributed to Newham via the cost sharing model, reflecting the fact that the 
London Borough of Havering’s Covid funding is retained centrally.  
 

1.2 The improvement between period 6 and period 10 reflects the aforementioned covid funding 
of £1m offset by delays recruiting permanent staff. 
 
   

1.3 The remaining forecasted overspend of £1.6m is split across all services other than Human 
Resources and reflects a range of issues including an inability to collect enforcement fees to 
the same extent as pre-pandemic levels within the transactional and exchequer service for 
the first three months of the year, the part yea
[...]
in itself is of financial significance to 
both Councils. The oneSource Finance team will continue to work with the services to reduce their 
projected overspends for the remainder of 2021/22 and into the new financial year and will 
continue to report on the progress of this through monthly monitoring and outturn reporting 
processes.  
 
HR Implications and risks: 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 oneSource Strategy 2020-23 Progress Report for Q3
	Appendix 1 - one source update Joint Committee March 2022.Final

	5 oneSource Performance Report Q3
	Performance Report 21-22 Q.3 JC

	6 Transfer of Services to Newham Council
	7 Workplace Investigation Service
	EXEMPT - Workplace Investigation Service appendix

	8 Joint Committee Finance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
11 March 2022 (9.45  - 11.00 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Havering 
 

Robert Benham, Roger Ramsey and Damian White 
 

Newham 
 

 Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz and Terry Paul 
 

   
 

   
 

 
 
 
27 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Zulfiqar Ali who attended the 
meeting remotely via Zoom. 
 

28 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. There were no matters arising. 
 

30 ONESOURCE STRATEGY 2020-23 PROGRESS REPORT FOR Q3  
 
The oneSource Strategy 2020-2023 was originally published in February 
2020 and set out the priorities for oneSource over the following three years, 
identifying the five strategic priorities for the organisation. These priorities 
were delivered in a number of ways, through service planning, through 
projects and activities, and via BAU.  
 
The report, and the presentation attached in Appendix 1, provided an 
update on progress over Q3 2021-22. It included key activities from 
services, as well as an overview of the key projects that delivered this 
strategy. The report explained the changes that have taken place in one 
source over the last few months and addressed the plan for the organisation 
going forward. It was noted that a review of one source arrangements 



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March 
2022 

 

 

 

should be discussed between the Councils’ Leader/Mayor and the Chief 
Executives. 
 
The Committee noted the one Source Strategy 2021-22 progress update 
for Q3 (October - December) presented in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

31 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3  
 
The one source Performance Indicators formed part of the Providing Quality 
Assurance and Performance Management of Service Delivery Report that 
was agreed at Joint Committee and was reported to the Committee and 
partner Councils on a quarterly basis and presented the Performance 
Report for the third quarter (Oct -21 to Dec-21) of 2021-22. 
 
It was noted that the procurement section of the report had not been 
presented accurately and should be disregarded on this occasion.  
 
It was anticipated that income from debt collection would improve following 
the pandemic. Officers would circulate details of the proportion of agency 
staff and the level of legal costs. Details on the impact on collection rates of 
the Council Tax rebate could also be provided although it was noted that 
rebates would be administered separately to Council Tax accounts 
themselves.  
 
The Committee noted the one source Performance Report for the third 
quarter of 2021-22 as shown in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

32 TRANSFER OF SERVICES TO NEWHAM COUNCIL  
 
The transfer of the Newham Health & Safety function from oneSource to 
Newham Council with effect from 1st April 2022 including the transfer of 
Newham-employed staff and related salary budgets was proposed. Concern 
was raised by Havering Members that the report stated that Havering was 
looking to increase staff in this area when this was not the case. It was 
therefore suggested that approval of the arrangements be delegated to the 
Council Chief Executives in consultation with the Leader/Mayor of the 
respective Councils. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

 In principle to the transfer of the Newham Health & Safety function 
from OneSource to Newham Council with effect from 1st April 2022. 

 To delegate authority to the Councils’ Chief Executives, in 
consultation with the Mayor of Newham and Leader of Havering, to 
approve the detail of consequent financial and staffing arrangements.  

 To delegate authority to the Director of Legal & Governance, to vary 
the terms of the oneSource agreement and, if necessary, update the 
oneSource Scheme of Delegation to reflect the transfer. 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March 
2022 

 

 

 

 
33 WORKPLACE INVESTIGATION SERVICE  

 
It was explained that Newham would like to end its use of the workplace 
investigation service, which was a small team within the shared HR and 
Organisational Development function. The proposed arrangements for 
implementing the change and meeting the resulting cost were set out in the 
report. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

 That the Newham delegated function, in respect of the workplace 
investigation service would be removed from the one source shared 
service arrangement. 

 To the proposed arrangements for implementing this change and 
meeting the resulting cost. 

 To delegate the timescale for implementation to the one source 
Director of HR and Organisational Development, in consultation with 
the section 151 officer for each council. 

 
34 JOINT COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT  

 
A summary of OneSource’s period 10 forecast and the movement from 
period 6 was set out in the report. 
 
Discussion occurred around scrutiny, review, and maintaining consistency 
and project management due to the vacancy of the oneSource Managing 
Director post. Some Members favoured recruiting a replacement urgently 
but it was noted that the Havering Chief Executive was currently providing 
additional scrutiny of oneSource matters. It was decided that further 
discussion would be taken offline and a mutual arrangement re any 
replacement for the Managing Director would be sought in conjunction with 
the Council Leaders and Chief Executives.  
 
Savings of more than £3m were continuing to be pursued although it was 
accepted that there was a risk of these being impacted by a period of 
prolonged inflation.  
 
The issue re outstanding monies due from the Evaluation Office remained 
unresolved and it was agreed that the Director of Asset Management should 
draft a letter from both Leaders to the Evaluation Office. It was also agreed 
that an update on social value in procurement should be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the period 10 position and its improvement 
from the period 6 as well as the continued work being undertaken by the 
oneSource management team to further reduce the projected overspend 
and bring spend back in line with budgets. 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 11 March 
2022 

 

 

 

It was also noted that this was Councillor Roger Ramsey’s last meeting and 
the Committee thanked him for his support and guidance to oneSource. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


